

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
AT CHATTANOOGA**

**AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
PEDIATRICIANS**, on behalf of itself and its  
members;  
**CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**, on  
behalf of itself and its members; and  
**JEANIE DASSOW, M.D.**,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA**, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Health  
and Human Services; **UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES**; **LISA J. PINO**, in her official capacity  
as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of the U.S.  
Department of Health and Human Services; and  
**OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES**,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:21-cv-00195-TAV-SKL

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, Plaintiffs move for partial summary judgment on the following claims:

- Claims against the Section 1557 Gender Identity Mandate:
  - Claim One: Administrative Procedure Act;
  - Claim Two: First Amendment Free Speech;
  - Claim Three: Religious Freedom Restoration Act;
  - Claim Four: First Amendment Free Exercise of Religion;
- Claim Six against the Grants Gender Identity Mandate (Administrative Procedure Act, Free Speech, RFRA, and Free Exercise);
- Claim Seven against the Delay of the Sunset Rule (Administrative Procedure Act, Regulatory Flexibility Act).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTUAL AND LEGAL GROUNDS .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. HHS issues a gender-identity mandate under § 1557 of the ACA—the § 1557 mandate.....	3
II. HHS issues a second gender-identity mandate—the grants mandate.....	6
III. HHS issues, and then delays, its mandated SUNSET review.....	7
IV. HHS’s gender-identity mandates threaten career-ending penalties for doctors with medical, ethical, and religious objections to HHS’s required practices. ....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable. ....	12
A. The APA provides judicial review and protects procedural rights. ....	13
B. The plaintiff doctors are the object of the government’s regulations. ....	14
C. The doctors face a credible threat of enforcement, especially based on their Free Speech interests. ....	16
D. The doctors’ claims are ripe. ....	19
E. This case meets the requirements for individual and associational standing.....	20
1. Dr. Dassow and the medical associations have individual standing to challenge the grants mandate and the delay of the SUNSET Rule. ....	20
2. The medical associations have associational standing to challenge each mandate.....	21
F. <i>Bostock</i> does not affect standing. ....	22
II. Plaintiffs have causes of action under both the APA and general principles of equity. 23	
A. The APA provides judicial review for final agency actions. ....	23
B. Exceptions to judicial review are inapplicable here.....	25
C. The government’s unlawful acts are also reviewable as a matter of equity.....	25
III. HHS’s gender-identity mandates conflict with federal law.....	26

A.	“Anti-discrimination” mandates based on gender identity are refuted by the text of both the Affordable Care Act and Title IX.....	27
B.	The § 1557 mandate also conflicts with ACA provisions regarding access to healthcare and the protection of conscience rights. ....	31
C.	The grants mandate cannot be justified under the housekeeping statute. ....	32
D.	A narrow interpretation is compelled by the Constitution’s clear-notice canon. ....	33
E.	<i>Bostock</i> cannot rescue the gender-identity mandates.....	34
IV.	HHS’s gender-identity mandates are arbitrary and capricious. ....	35
V.	HHS’s gender-identity mandates violate the freedom of speech.....	37
VI.	HHS’s Gender-identity mandates Violate RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause. ....	43
A.	Doctors’ healthcare decisions involve the exercise of religion.....	44
B.	The gender-identity mandates substantially burden the doctors’ exercise of religion.....	44
1.	The gender-identity mandates do not further a compelling governmental interest.....	46
2.	The gender-identity mandates are not the least restrictive means of furthering any governmental interest.....	47
VII.	HHS’s 2021 ACA Notice of Enforcement is a substantive rule that unlawfully skipped notice and comment.....	48
VIII.	HHS is denying plaintiffs the benefit of SUNSET Rule review of the gender-identity mandates and conscience protection rules through its unlawful delay rule. ....	48
A.	HHS’s Delay Rule violates the APA’s procedural safeguards. ....	49
B.	HHS lacked authority to issue the Delay Rule.....	51
C.	HHS’s Delay Rule flouts the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	53
IX.	Relief declaring the rules are unlawful, and setting aside and vacating them, is appropriate. ....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	33
<i>281 Care Commission v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 19
<i>ACLU of Kentucky. v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 53
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	30, 33
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	34
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22, 24
<i>Association of American Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> , No. 20-1784, 2021 WL 4097325 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2021) .....	15, 21, 22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	34
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	48
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	14, 18
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	52
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	50
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24



<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	42
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District, Westchester County v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	33
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	33
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	passim
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	42
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	54
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	23
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	23
<i>Children’s Health Care v. Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services</i> , 900 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6, 32
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	34

<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00050, 2017 WL 67114 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 2017) .....	17
<i>County of Santa Clara v. HHS</i> , No. 5:21-cv-01655-BLF (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 9, 2021) .....	7
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25, 37
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	25, 32, 36, 37
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	53
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	18
<i>Facing Foster Care in Alaska v. HHS</i> , No. 21-cv-00308 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021).....	6
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Becerra</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00108-O, 2021 WL 3492338 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2021) .....	passim
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) .....	4, 31
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	47
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	33
<i>General Chemical Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	46
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	33
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	46
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2020).....	50
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertizing Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	42
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Administration</i> , 823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24

<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	41
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	43
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	30
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State University Board of Trustees</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corporation</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	12, 25
<i>Leal v. Azar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-185-Z, 2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	26
<i>Loudoun County School Board v. Cross</i> , No. 210584 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021) .....	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	41
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	19
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	35, 41, 42
<i>Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	40, 42
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	19
<i>National Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	50
<i>National Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>National Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	49
<i>National Resource Defense Council v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	50, 52
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009).....	11
<i>Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	50
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 20
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	33

<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	50, 51
<i>Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances &amp; Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	41
<i>Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	37, 42
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021).....	passim
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	33
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	41
<i>Rowell v. Andrus</i> , 631 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	50
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	14, 20
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>State v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	50, 51

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	17
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 42
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>Town of Chester, New York v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	13
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	14, 19, 20
<i>U.S. Telephone Association v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	34
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-796 (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 9, 2021).....	26
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	13
<i>Voyageurs Region National Park Association v. Lujan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	48

<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	4
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No. 20-CV-2834, 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020).....	4
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	43
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Woodhull Freedom Foundation v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1035.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1516.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1518.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3486.....	10, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	26, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	29



31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	32
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2 .....	44
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	6, 32
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	49
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	48, 49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 602.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 605.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 610.....	7, 48, 53
5 U.S.C. § 611.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	13, 23
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12, 26, 35
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	3, 27, 28

**Other Authorities**

33 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. JUD. REVIEW § 8304 (2d ed. 2021) ..... 25

Admin. Compl., *ACLU v. Ascension Health*, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office for Civil Rights (Oct. 25, 2016), available at <https://perma.cc/26A8-7G95>..... 17

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 451 (5th ed. 2013)..... 29

HHS Opposition to Lifting Stay, *Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.* No. 1:20-cv-01630-JEB, ECF No.75 at \*9 (Aug. 13, 2021)..... 55

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, “Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,” available at <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202110&RIN=0945-AA17...> 54

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment..... 54

Press Release, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, HHS Takes Action to Prevent Discrimination and Strengthen Civil Rights (Nov. 18, 2021), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2021/11/18/hhs-takes-action-to-prevent-discrimination-and-strengthen-civil-rights.html>..... 5

*Sex*, WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY OF THE AMERICAN LANGUAGE (College ed. 1962).. 28

Stipulated Request, *Cnty. of Santa Clara v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.* No. 5:21-cv-01655-BLF, ECF No.32 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2021) ..... 53

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969) ..... 28

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Securing Updated and Necessary Statutory Evaluations Timely; Administrative Delay of Effective Date; Correction (Mar. 19, 2021), available at <https://public-inspection.federalregister.gov/2021-05907.pdf> ..... 49

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.40 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.43 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 106.52 .....	29
34 C.F.R. § 106.59 .....	29
34 C.F.R. § 106.61 .....	29
45 C.F.R. § 75.300 .....	2, 9
45 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	48
45 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....	48
45 C.F.R. § 1.4 .....	48
45 C.F.R. § 75 .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 75.102 .....	6, 45
45 C.F.R. § 8.1 .....	7
45 C.F.R. § 80.10 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.11 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.6 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.7 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.8 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 80.9 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 86.1 .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 86.34 .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 86.37 .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 86.4 .....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 86.7 .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 92 .....	40
45 C.F.R. § 92.206 .....	4
45 C.F.R. § 92.3 .....	45
45 C.F.R. § 92.301 .....	10, 16

45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....	10, 16, 40
45 C.F.R. § 92.5.....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 92.6.....	45
45 C.F.R. Pt. 81.....	10, 16
45 C.F.R. Pt. 88.....	51
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375.....	passim
81 Fed. Reg. 89,393.....	6
84 Fed. Reg. 63,809.....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160.....	passim
86 Fed. Reg. 15,404.....	8, 49, 52
86 Fed. Reg. 2,257.....	3, 6
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984.....	4, 36, 37
86 Fed. Reg. 5,694.....	7, 49, 52, 53
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	37
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	34
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	34
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	13
